LEGISLATIVE BILL 25

Approved by the Governor February 2, 1971
Introduced by C. W. Holmquist, 16th District

AN ACT to amend section 76-513, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, relating to abstracters; to correct an internal reference; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 76-513, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

76-513. All fees collected under sections 25-1292 and 76-509 to 76-528 shall be deposited in the state treasury and by the State Treasurer placed in the Abstracters Board of Examiners Cash Fund which is hereby created, from which all expenses of the board shall be paid, subject to appropriation. No member of the board other than the secretary shall receive a salary. Each member of the board shall receive a per diem compensation of fifty dollars for each day of actual service while attending meetings or otherwise engaged upon the business of the board, and shall receive a mileage allowance of not to exceed the maximum provided for in section 04-1007 81-1014, for each mile actually traveled in the attendance of such business and the further allowance for expenses while absent from home upon business of the board. The secretary shall be paid an annual salary in an amount not to exceed three hundred dollars to be determined by the board, which amount shall be in addition to per diem pay if the secretary is a member of the board.

Sec. 2. That original section 76-513, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, is repealed.